
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 11th October, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;
M Robinson Harewood;

R. Stephenson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th September 2017.

1 - 4

7  SYSTEMS APPROACH TO PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
IN LEEDS

To receive a report from the Head of Sport and 
Active Lifestyles outlining a new model for the 
delivery of physical activity within localities and to 
seek support in engaging communities and 
partners into this collaborative, systems based 
approach.

5 - 52

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

53 - 
72

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 15th November 2017 at 10.30 am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am).



D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, J Jarosz, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson and 
N Walshaw

19 Late Items 

There were no late items.

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor J Illingworth advised that he was lobbying for a local 
scheme.

- Councillor A Lamb advised that he was a member of the Federation of 
Small Businesses.

- Councillor D Ragan advised that a family member was registered 
disabled.

 
The above Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors S Lay, M Robinson and 
K Wakefield.

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson and Councillor J Jarosz for Councillor K Wakefield.

22 Minutes - 26th July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy - Consultation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
provide a response as part of the formal consultation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, 
Skills and Opportunity

- Tom Bridges, Chief Officer (Economy and Regeneration)
- Gareth Read, Senior Economic Development Officer
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment and Skills)
- Richard Jackson, Chief Executive of Voluntary Action Leeds
- Mark Goldstone, Head of Business Representation & Policy, West and 

North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce
- Janice Haigh, Branch Secretary, Leeds Federation of Small 

Businesses
- Tracy Lancaster, Deputy Vice Chancellor, Leeds Beckett University
- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer, Health Partnerships (LCC) and 

representative of the Leeds Academic Health Partnership.

The following representatives from the Adults and Health Scrutiny Board had 
been invited to contribute to this particular agenda item and were also in 
attendance:

- Councillor Billy Flynn
- Councillor Shirley Varley
- Councillor Denise Ragan.

The Chief Officer (Economy and Regeneration) provided a PowerPoint 
presentation, which highlighted some of the key aspects of the Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to develop work with the third sector, particularly support for 
volunteers.

 Concern that transport infrastructure remained an issue in Leeds.
 Access to skills and the need to better prepare young people for 

employment.
 The need to strengthen reference in the strategy to developing the 

cultural offer.
 The impact of poor health on economic development.
 More work needed to unlock talent in deprived communities.
 Greater support for businesses to grow and develop.
 The need to further support young people and people that wanted to 

change career direction.
 More work needed to connect young people to employment and 

training opportunities.
 The need to develop the inclusive aspect in the strategy, particularly 

access to jobs and opportunities for individuals with disabilities.
 Support for young people to gain work experience.
 The benefits of young people taking up part time employment whilst 

studying.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

 The potential to develop health and social care opportunities for young 
people.

 Ensuring that the education system was suitable for all.
 Wage growth linked to the skills agenda and improvements to business 

efficiency.
 Engagement with local sports clubs to raise awareness about job and 

training opportunities.
 Exploring issues in relation to jobs and homes in different parts of the 

city.
 The need to develop digital infrastructure in parts of the city.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised be incorporated as part of the Board’s 
formal response to the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy.

(Councillor K Maqsood left the meeting at 12.50pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

24 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.05pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) 

Date: 11th October 2017 

Subject: Systems approach to physical activity in Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain
[...]
ion and the shared resources required to deliver a systems 
approach to physical activity. 
 

5. Sport and Active Lifestyles to provide further updates to scrutiny on progress for the 
whole systems approach to physical activity. 

Page 6



 
 

 

Purpose of this report   

To raise awareness of the benefits of physical activity and the contribution it can make to 
city priorities. To outline a new model for the delivery of physical activity within localities 
and to seek support in engaging communities and partners into this collaborative, systems 
based approach.   

1. Background information  

1.1. The Sport and Active Lifestyle (S&AL) service offers a valuable contribution to the 
achievement of the Best Council Plan and it is working to secure Leeds position as 
the ‘most active big city in the UK’.  

1.2. The service has a key priority to support a reduction in health inequalities through the 
promotion of physical activity. The service aims to achieve this ambition through a 
number of means including; collaborating with key partners through the facilitation of 
the Sport Leeds Board and the Health Inequalities breakthrough Physical Activity 
steering group; delivering informal physical activity opportunities for inactive people 
across the city; supporting care pathways; enabling co-location and integration of 
services and influencing key decision makers and commissioners to embed physical 
activity into their policy, service design and provider contracts.  

1.3. The gap in life expectancy between the least and most deprived wards in Leeds is 
10.1 years. This trend is mirrored in terms of physical activity participation levels with 
the highest levels of participation strongly correlated to life expectancy statistics and 
in turn the balance between affluent and non-affluent areas of the city.  

1.4. In Sport England’s most recent Active Lives Survey 23% of the adult population in 
Leeds are inactive (taking 30 minutes or less of physical activity p
[...]
 life, making it easy, cost effective and the normal choice in every 
community in Leeds. 

2. Commitment to physical activity in Leeds: 

2.1 The role of physical activity in delivering city outcomes in increasingly being 
recognised and valued within Leeds. The following key citywide strategies and policy 
documents are now in place and demonstrate the strength of the commitment to 
physical activities in the city; 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016 – 2021) - physical activity is one of only 12 

priorities for the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board (and the only lifestyle risk factor 

identified individually within a specific priority) – ‘More people, more physically 

active, more often’. In addition it is a key priority in the draft Leeds Health and Care 

Plan. 

 Best City Plan (2015 -20) - it sits as one of 20 priorities in the best council plan 

‘Promoting physical activity’ 

 Sport Leeds strategy (2013 – 2018) - where tackling health inequalities is firmly 

embedded as a key concern, they aim to ‘support the inactive to become active’  

 “Breakthrough” projects - in addition to the above strategies Leeds is prioritising 

seven city wide ‘Breakthrough’ projects, one of which focuses on health inequalities 

with physical activity positioned as one of only three work streams.  

 

2.2  The councils move towards more focussed locality working across directorates and 

with key stakeholders presents an opportunity for physical activity to highlight its role 

Page 9



 
 

 

and the impact it can have in communities. This direction of travel is also reflective of 

the national policy context with Sport England shifting towards a strategy that 

priorities funding for ‘place’ based interventions. 

2.3  In addition to the strong local and national strategic context there is a willingness of 
partners from organisations across Leeds to work together through greater alignment 
and more collaboration around the physical activity agenda; this has bee
[...]
y Cycle Club, and demonstrates the 
range of partnership working. 

 
2.7  The key challenge now is for these partners to build on the positive strategic position 

of physical activity in the city to bring about longer term sustainable change in 
relation to increased physical activity levels. This will involve driving a cross 
departmental approach and working collaboratively with external stakeholders. The 
breakthrough project for ‘Early Interventions and reducing health Inequalities’ has 
provided a platform to bring key partners together through the creation of the physical 
activity steering group. 

 
2.8  The breakthrough project for ‘Early Intervention and reducing health inequalities’ has 

identified three priorities, one of which is to ‘inspire communities and partners to work 
differently to reduce health inequalities’. Following a city wide Outcomes Based 
Accountability (OBA) event, which was held to launch the Health Breakthrough 

Page 10



 
 

 

Project in September 2015 and led by Cllr Mulherin, physical activity was identified 
as the focus for this priority.  

 
2.9 A second OBA session was held in July 2016 and led by Cllr Charlwood, Cllr Coupar 

and Cllr J. Lewis to focus specifically on issues relating to physical activity in the city. 
The feedback from the attendees at these events, public and service user 
consultation and a report produced by the Sport and Active Lifestyles Service led to 
the emergence of the following themes around physical activity: 

  
• The need for a whole system buy in - influencing decision makers and 

commissioners 
• Promote the benefits of physical activity - as the norm and part of everyday 

life 
• Environment - engage partners to ensure the physical activity agenda is 

addressed and prioritised in developing built infrastructure 
• Improve the measurement of physical activity in the city 
• Take a Community approach with a focus on assets 

 
2.10 In response, a Physical Activity Steering Group has
[...]
e local 
authorities biggest strengths, reviewing the local authorities overarching policies to 
map how physical activity is reflected in them, analysing existing interventions to see 
if they work and plotting out how physical activity fits with other major priorities 
locally. This will then help in understanding the current position, developing a 
systems action plan and will ensure decision making is informed. 

 
Locality working and physical activity: 
 
3.9 Given the strong link between inactivity and deprivation an expression of interest 

(EOI) was submitted to the Sport England Local Delivery Pilot fund in March 2017 
based on taking one (large) deprived part of the city where it is believed that 
significant impacts can be made in terms of a whole systems approach to addressing 
inactivity. The EOI to Sport England is attached as appendix 1. The proposed areas 
for this work are in the Inner East: 

  
• Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
• Gipton and Harehills 
• Crossgates and Whinmoor 
• Killingbeck and Seacroft 
• Temple Newsam 
• Chapeltown 

 
3.10 The areas outlined provide an appropriate level of scale to work within and have high 

levels of deprivation. Other important factors include: 
 

• The housing growth and highways infrastructure planned for inner and outer east 
Leeds 

• A number of high profile regeneration plans in the inner east area of the city 
(Neighbourhood Framework plans e.g. Killingbeck and Seacroft /East Leeds 
extension/Halton Moor).  

Page 13



 
 

 

• A move to more focused locality working within the Council and with key wider 
stakeholders. Two of the six priority areas are within the defined catchment - Lincoln 
Green and Torres in Burmantofts and Spencer Place, Bankside Street and St 
Shepherd’s Lane plus Clifton / Newalls in Harehills / Chapeltown. 

• A focus on locality profiling to better inform and prioritise interventions, alongside 
the integration and alignment of service provision. 

• Two large city parks of national significance serving the catchment (Roundhay and 
Temple Newsam) with green corridors enabling connectivity. 

• Integrated facility developments e.g. potential major development of existing 
Fearnville site into a large “activity park” concept including a mix of wellbeing centre 
/ park life / open space / playing pitches / walking / commercial outdoor 
development /  colocation with Adult Social care and other services e.g. Health / 
partnerships with British cycling and British Triathlon. There are also ongoing 
discussions with Children’s Services about a possible new high school.  
 

3.11 In parallel to this work officers have also been looking at developing a similar 
approach with colleagues in the Communities team in the inner south of the city 
(focussing on the wards of Beeston and Holbeck, City and Hunslet and Middleton 
Park) and Armley and Wortley. The approach would aim to support the council’s 
locality based approach to future service delivery in the six most deprived 
communities in the city (chosen from the 17 LSOAs in the bottom 1%) where services 
will focus their resources with the aim of reducing health inequalities.  

 
3.12 Unfortunately the bid was unsuccessful but there is still significant energy to continue 

to drive this work forward given the momentum the EOI gained from across the 
Council and partners and the potential long term benefits that could accrue. SAL 
development team has realigned its resources to better support the priority 
communities in the city and is positioning itself as the key driver of a systems 
approach for physical activity in the city. The partnership with the Communities teams 
is crucial to driving this agenda forward and will be vital to the success of the 
approach.  

 
3.13 Given the local delivery pilot bid was unsuccessful officers are now in discussion with 

Sport England about developing an investment plan for whole systems work in 
priority communities in Leeds. There is potentially a
[...]
 contribution that physical activity can make to the outcomes in the 

Best Council Plan 
3. Discuss how scrutiny can support the engagement of the community in relation to; 

a. the identification of community leaders and those who have had previous 
success at engaging the priority communities in a positive way (not necessarily 
in relation to physical activity) 

b. identifying community assets and needs in relation to physical activity 
4. Consider how scrutiny can support cross-service and cross-agency collaboration in 

relation to a shared vision and the shared resources required to deliver a systems 
approach to physical activity. 

5. Sport and Active Lifestyles to provide further updates to scrutiny on progress for the 
whole systems approach to physical activity. 

7. Background documents1 

7.1. None used 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Local  

Delivery  

Pilots 

 

Expression 

of 

Interest 

form 
March 2017 

Appendix 1 

Page 19



  
Before telling us about your pilot, please read the following information regarding Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Assessment. 
You should only proceed if you are happy to comply with the Freedom of Information and Data Protection requirements. 

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

As Sport England is a Public Body we have to comply with The Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Act gives members of the public the 
right to request any information that we hold. This includes information received from organisations such as:  

 grant applicants 
 grant holders 
 contractors 
 people making a complaint 

Some information is exempt from The Act, such as personal details. If information is requested under the Freedom
[...]
ar leadership. We need to know that this is something you can provide for your 

pilot. We need to understand how this will fit with other leaders in your place. We also want you to be clear and honest about the challenges 

you will need to overcome. 
a. Which organisation will lead the development of the pilot and why?  

The pilot will be led and driven by Leeds City Council working alongside the 
Sport Leeds its partners and other key networks.  
 
Validated externally; Sport Leeds is a strong, robust and mature partnership with 
extensive networks and good levels of trust between partners.  
 
We are currently looking to review and possibly develop its role and governance to 
reposition the Partnership to respond to new approaches and ways of working; we 
also recognise the need to widen partner engagement and have used the Local 
Delivery Pilot discussions alongside key strategy developments (outlined in the 
next section) to start this process. The City Council will retain a central role in the 
overarching approach (in its strategic lead/Place making role) and is an essential 
element to future success. 
 
The City Council’s Sport & Active Lifestyles service will from the 1st April become  
“Active Leeds”; to become the City’s strategic lead for Physical Activity. The 
Team has a depth of experience and expertise with specific resource allocated to 
policy & strategy development and partnership & relationship management with 
key areas of work including health, localities and communities, children, young 
people & families and also the mass market and outdoor recreation & planning. 
This Team, in addition to the Sport Leeds network, provides significant 
capacity to help support any potential next stages of the development of a 
Local Delivery Pilot, working with Sport England.  
 
There is a willingness of partners from organisations across Leeds to work 
together through greater alignment and more collaboration around the physical 
activity agenda; this ha
[...]
ighest levels across a range of key 
stakeholders  

 An area of high deprivation with challenges that will test new approaches to 
the full 

 A willing and able partner, with driven desire to take to make step change 
and to take calculated risks 

 A systems based model underpinned by academic rigour and recognition 
that success will be based on addressing in parallel the built / natural 
environment together with behavioural influences of the individual. 

 
 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport)

Date: 11th October 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
20th September 2017.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18
Area of review June July August

European City of Culture 2030  
Bid

Detailed briefing on the current 
position
SB 26/07/17 @ 11 am

Council’s approach towards 
devolution

Culture Strategy 2017-2030 
Delivery Plan

Tackling health inequalities 
through the promotion of more 
active lifestyles.

Achieving inclusive growth by 
addressing local employment 
and skills gaps.

Briefings Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference and 
Sources of Work
SB 28/06/17 @ 10.30 am 

Chief Executive’s update to the 
Board
SB 26/07/17 @ 11 am

South Bank Regeneration Area – 
Update on Burberry
SB 26/07/17 @ 11 am

Budget & Policy Framework/pre-
decision Scrutiny

Performance Monitoring Performance Update
SB 28/07/17 @ 10.30 am

Appendix 1

P
age 55



Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18
Areas of review September October November

European City of Culture 
2030  Bid

Council’s approach 
towards devolution

Consideration of the potential gaps 
and opportunities regarding delivery 
of the devolution agenda.
WG – date tbc

Culture Strategy 2017-
2030 Delivery Plan

Tackling health 
inequalities through the 
promotion of more active 
lifestyles.

An overview of key challenges and 
opportunities 
SB 11/10/17 @ 10.30 am

Achieving inclusive 
growth by addressing 
local employment and 
skills gaps.

An overview of key challenges and 
opportunities 
SB 06/09/17 @ 10.30 am

Briefings

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Formal consultation on the new draft 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.
SB 06/09/17 @ 10.30 am

Performance Monitoring

P
age 56



Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Meeting WG – Working Group Mee
[...]
ing and with the Chair’s agreement, Board 
Members had been in receipt of correspondence which provided an additional 
recommendation to agenda item 21 entitled, ‘Leeds Children and Families 
Services’ Sector Led Improvement Role’ (Minute No. 71 refers).

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
– Consultation Draft', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his role 
as an ‘Inclusive Jobs Champion’ with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

In addition, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Request to approve the 
model for continuing Leeds City Council’s Investment in Neighbourhood 
Network Services’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Chair of the Farsley, Calverley and Tyresal Live at Home Scheme 

(Minute Nos. 58 and 67 refer).

55 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

56 The development of a new park in Moortown and an update on the Parks 
and Countryside Service apprenticeship scheme 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report which 
highlighted the value of community greenspaces in Leeds and how funding 

Page 59



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

from development had been used to support facilitating the improvement of 
existing greenspaces. In addition, the report detailed proposals for the 
establishment of a new park in Moortown, with associated approvals being 
sought regarding injection of funding and ‘authority to spend’, and which also 
highlighted the potential to support the continued expansion of the Parks and 
Countryside services apprenticeship programme. 

Members welcomed the proposals, emphasised the importance of continuing 
to engage with local Ward Members

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson and 
K Wakefield

26 Late Items 

There were no late items.

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

28 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors M Robinson and N 
Walshaw.

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson.

29 Minutes - 6th September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

30 Systems approach to physical activity in Leeds 

The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles submitted a report which outlined a 
new model for the delivery of physical activity within localities and sought 
support in engaging communities and partners into this collaborative, systems 
based approach.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Sport England – Local Delivery Pilots, Expression of Interest form 
(March 2017)

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Strategy

- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

- Susan Haigh, Active Leeds Partnership Manager, Sport & Active 
Lifestyles

- Gill Keddie, Development Manager, Sport & Active Lifestyles
- Judith Fox, Public Health Manager, Adults and Health
- Mark Mills, Executive Manager, Asset Management and Regeneration
- Baksho Uppal, Area Leader, Communities Team.

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation on ‘Approaches to reducing 
physical inactivity in the city’.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The health and wider benefits of physical activity. 
 The need to embed physical activity into people’s everyday lives in 

terms of the physical and social environments.
 The strong links between inactivity and deprivation – the Board 

particularly acknowledged how this informed the Council’s original 
expression of interest to the Sports England Local Delivery Pilot fund in 
March 2017.

 The reasons for the local delivery pilot bid not being successful and 
details of subsequent discussions held with Sport England to still 
develop an investment plan for whole systems work in priority 
communities in Leeds.

 The opportunities presented by the Council’s move towards more 
focused locality working in terms of achieving greater alignment and 
more collaboration around the physical activity agenda.  Reference 
was also made to the case study work undertaken with the 
Communities Team in the inner south of the city.

 An overview of existing successful local projects.
 The need to promote the range of activities in communities and making 

greater use of existing provision.  Linked to this, the Board particularly 
recognised the need for schools to also open up their sports facilities 
and pitches for wider community use.

 The importance of a whole school approach including physical 
education, after-school sports and active travel to and from school.

 The involvement of sports clubs, e.g. Leeds Rhinos and Yorkshire 
Cricket Club, in encouraging young people to take up physical activity.

 The next steps and key challenges in delivering a systems approach to 
physical activity.

 The Board acknowledged the powerful contribution that physical 
activity and sport can have in support of wider council outcomes and 
priorities.  It therefore agreed to arrange a further session surrounding 
the development of a systems approach to physical activity and to 
invite a wider range of representatives, including the Council’s Chief 
Executive and Leader.   

RESOLVED – That a further session surrounding the development of a 
systems approach to physical activity is scheduled into the Board’s work 
schedule.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

(Councillor R Stephenson left the meeting at 11.05am, Councillor K Maqsood 
at 12.30pm and Councillor B Flynn at 12.40pm, during the consideration of 
this item).

31 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The following updates were provided:

 Council’s approach towards Devolution – the Board agreed to hold a 
working group meeting to consider potential gaps and opportunities 
regarding delivery of the devolution agenda.  It was agreed that the 
meeting be held on Monday, 13 November 2017 at 9.30am.

 Locality Working – It was advised that Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board was holding a working group meeting on 
Monday, 30 October at 9.00am to discuss the development of a new 
locality working model.  In view of the cross-cutting nature of this 
matter, other Scrutiny Board Chairs were being invited to attend this 
working group meeting or to nominate another Scrutiny Board 
representative in their absence.  Councillor S Lay expressed an 
interest in attending this working group meeting if required.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.55pm)


